

A11-1746

6

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
COURT OF APPEALS

---

Jeanine M. Barker, Michael T. Blum,  
Nancy Boogaard, Marlan Buchert, Diane M. Campbell,  
Dean Champine, Joan Davis, Bernard Doom,  
Ramona Hammer, Todd I. Hammer, Paul Henriksen,  
James A. Hubley, Ronald A. Krause, Richard Maes,  
Chad Magnusses, Mark Mather, Carol A. Oakland,  
Susan A. Paradis, Don Raveling, Carolyn Runholt,  
Douglas E. Swenson, Mark Swenson, James L. Thomasson,  
Steven Van Moer, Paula Van Overbeke, Tamara K. Van Overbeke,  
Donna Swalboski, Lorene Verstraete, Nadine Vierstraete,  
Michael R. Williams, Mary Jo Zimmer, and Susan Zvorak,

Appellants,

vs.

County of Lyon and Lyon County  
Board of Commissioners,

Respondents.

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF AND ADDENDUM**

---

Gregg M. Corwin #19033  
Cristina Parra Herrera #388146  
Gregg M. Corwin & Associate  
Law Office, P.C.  
1660 South Highway 100, Suite 508E  
St. Louis Park, MN 55416  
952-544-7774

Ann R. Goering #210699  
Christian R. Shafer #0387947  
Ratwik, Roszak & Maloney, P.A.  
300 U.S. Trust Building  
730 Second Avenue South  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
612-339-0060

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

CERTIFICATE AS TO BRIEF LENGTH ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 5

I. The Lyon County Policy Manual Promised Appellants a Post-Retirement Insurance Benefit ..... 5

II. The County Modified the Post-Retirement Benefit for Economic Reasons ..... 8

III. Appellants relied on the Benefit to Their Detriment ..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 16

I. The Court Improperly Granted Summary Judgment on Appellants’ Promissory Estoppel Claim ..... 17

A. The County Made a Clear and Definite Promise to Appellants ..... 17

B. The County Intended to Induce Reliance and the Appellants Relied on Their Detriment ..... 19

1. The County Intended to Induce Reliance on the Part of Appellants ..... 19

2. Appellants Relied on the County’s Promise to Their Detriment ..... 20

C. Appellants Reliance on the County’s Promise Was Reasonable ..... 23

1. Appellants Reasonably Believed the County Commissioners and County Administrators’ Promises ..... 24

|     |  |    |
|-----|--|----|
| 2.  | The Disclaimer Does Not Render Appellants' Reliance<br>Unreasonable as a Matter of Law .....                           | 27 |
| D.  | The Promise Must be Enforced to Prevent Injustice .....  | 29 |
| II. | The District Court Improperly Granted Summary Judgment on<br>Appellants' Unconstitutional Impairment of Contract ..... | 30 |
|     | CONCLUSION .....   | 33 |
|     | ADDENDUM .....   | 34 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| <u>Aberman v. Malden Mills Indus., Inc.</u> , 414 N.W.2d 769 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987) .....                                 | 19                 |
| <u>Aderman v. Cnty. of Washington</u> , No. C2-2348, 1989 WL 35612 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 18, 1989) .....                  | 3, 33              |
| <u>Anderson v. Cnty. of Lyon</u> , 784 N.W.2d 77 (Minn. Ct. App. 2011) .....   | 32                 |
| <u>Berg v. Xerxes-Southdale Office Bldg. Co.</u> , 290 N.W.2d 612 (Minn. 1980) .....                                     | 23                 |
| <u>Celotex Cop. v. Caltrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....  | 23                 |
| <u>Christensen v. Minneapolis Mun. Emps. Ret. Bd.</u> , 331 N.W.2d 740 (Minn. 1983) .....                                | 22, 29, 30, 31, 32 |
| <u>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</u> , 479 N.W.2d 387 (Minn. 1992) .....   | 17                 |
| <u>In Re Estate of Poncin</u> , No. C6-97-1176, 1998 WL 8470 (Minn. Ct. App. Jan. 13, 1998) .....                        | 23                 |
| <u>Faimon v. Winona State Univ.</u> , 540 N.W.2d 879 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995) .....   | 20                 |
| <u>Gaalswyk v. King</u> , No. 10-411 (PJS/JSM), 2011 WL 409158 (D. Minn. Aug. 2, 2011) .....                             | 19                 |
| <u>Garmaker v. Sterling Elec. Const. Co., Inc.</u> , No. C4-95-1204, 1995 WL 606591 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 17, 1995) ..... | 2, 28              |
| <u>Gaspord v. Washington Cnty. Planning Comm'n</u> , 252 N.W.2d 589 (1977) .....   | 16                 |
| <u>Halek v. City of St. Paul</u> , 35 N.W.2d 705 (Minn. 1949) .....  | 31                 |
| <u>Hanks v. Hubbard Broadcasting, Inc.</u> , 493 N.W.2d 302 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992) .....                                  | 24, 29             |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <u>Hempel v. Nor-Son, Inc.</u> , No. A09-2004, 2010 WL 2650546 (Minn. Ct. App. July 6, 2010) .....                    | 2, 27      |
| <u>Hessian v. Ervin</u> , 283 N.W. 404 (Minn. 1939) .....   | 31         |
| <u>Housing and Redevelopment Auth. of Chisholm v. Norman</u> , 696 N.W.2d 329 (Minn. 2005) .....                      | 3, 30      |
| <u>Hoyt Props., Inc. v. Prod. Res. Grp., L.L.C.</u> , 716 N.W.2d 366 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006) .....                      | 20         |
| <u>Johnson Bldg. Co. v. River Bluff Dev. Co.</u> , 374 N.W.2d 187 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985) .....                         | 2, 29      |
| <u>Law Enforcement Labor Servs., Inc. v. Cnty. of Mower</u> , 483 N.W.2d 696 (Minn. 1992) .....                       | 21, 22, 30 |
| <u>Martens v. Minn. Mining &amp; Mfg. Co.</u> , 616 N.W.2d 732 (Minn. 2000) .....                                     | 18         |
| <u>In re Mesaba Aviation Div. of Halvorson of Duluth, Inc. v. Cnty. of Itasca</u> , 258 N.W.2d 877 (Minn. 1977) ..... | 25         |
| <u>Minn. Teachers Ret. Fund Ass'n v. State of Minn.</u> , 490 N.W.2d 124 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992) .....                  | 32         |
| <u>Nicollet Restoration, Inc. v. City of St. Paul</u> , 533 N.W.2d 845 (Minn. 1985) .....                             | 2, 17, 23  |
| <u>Nutakor v. Kallys</u> , No. C0-98-1751, 1999 WL 289253 (Minn. Ct. App. May 11, 1999) .....                         | 24         |
| <u>Rathbun v. W.T. Grant Co.</u> , 219 N.W.2d 641 (1974) .....  | 17         |
| <u>Ruud v. Great Plains Supply, Inc.</u> , 526 N.W.2d 369 (Minn. 1995) .....  | 19         |
| <u>Sally v. Norwest Mortgage, Inc.</u> , No. C4-02-2181, 2003 WL 22039526 (Minn. Ct. App. Sept. 2, 2003) .....        | 23         |
| <u>Schroeder v. St. Louis Cnty.</u> , 708 N.W.2d 497 (Minn. 2006) .....   | 16         |
| <u>Slezak v. Ousdigian</u> , 110 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 1961) .....  | 31         |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <u>U.S. Trust Co. v. New Jersey</u> , 431 U.S. 1, 26 (1977) .....  | 32     |
| <u>Williams v. Heins, Mills &amp; Olson, PLC</u> , No. A09-1757, 2010<br>WL 3305017 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 24, 2010) ..... | 21     |
| <u>William v. Smith</u> , No. A10-1802, 2011 WL 4905629 (Minn.<br>Ct. App. Oct. 17, 2011) .....                          | 22, 25 |
| <br><u>Statutes</u>  |        |
| Minn. Stat. § 375A.06 .....  | 26     |
